## RESOLUTION NO. 05-04

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE COUNCIL RULES OF ORDER FOR THE VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE.

WHEREAS, the Village of Thornville has determined that it is necessary to amend the Council Rules of Order in accordance with Ohio Revised Code Section 731.45.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF VILLAGE OF THORNVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, THAT

Section I. The Village of Thornville Council Rules of Order are hereby amended as follows:

3.03 Membership and chairperson of each standing committee shall be determined by the Mayor taking into consideration the preferences, willingness, and experience of each Council member. The Clerk of Council shall provide written minutes to the Chairperson within one week of each standing committee meeting, and in the event the Clerk of Council is unable to take the minutes, then the Chairperson shall provide written minutes to the Clerk of Council within one week of the standing committee meeting.

4.02 Regular meetings shall be held on the second and fourth Mondays of each month. During the summer months of June, July and August, meetings shall held only on the 4<sup>th</sup> Monday of the month. Meetings shall be convened in the Council meeting room of the Village Office Building, 3 South Main Street, at 7:00 PM, or in an alternate public place within the Village of Thornville corporation limits, provided that a public notice shall be posted at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the meeting time. In the event that a regular meeting presents a conflict for a majority of members, Council or the Mayor may establish an alternate date, or cancel the regular meeting provided that public notice is posted at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to cancellation of the regular meeting and twenty-four (24) hours prior to the rescheduled meeting time.

Section II. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:

ATTEST: CLERK OF COUNCIL

APPROVED:

BETH A. PATRICK, MAYOR

I, Deborah Morgan, Clerk of Council of the Village of Thornville, Ohio, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution/ordinance is a true and exact copy of resolution/ordinance No. 06-04, passed by the Village Council in an open meeting on the 236 of 5000, 2005

Saborah TI Kego